THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 054-2017

A By-law of the Corporation of the City of Vaughan to amend By-laws 315-2005 and 016-2017 to correct a number of drafting errors.

WHEREAS section 8(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides that the powers of a municipality shall be interpreted broadly as to confer broad authority on a municipality to (a) enable it to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate, and (b) enhance its ability to respond to municipal issues;

AND WHEREAS section 11(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides for a lower-tier municipality and an upper-tier municipality to pass by-laws respecting matters that include business licensing;

AND WHEREAS section 151(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides for municipalities to provide for a system of licences with respect to businesses;

AND WHEREAS By-law 016-2017 has a number of drafting errors and By-law 315-2005, as amended, has an omission that require correction in order to give effect to the amendments approved by City Council;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- Amend section 4.1(1) of Licensing By-law 315-2005, as amended, by replacing the term "The Manager of Special Projects, Licensing and Permits for the City or his or her designate" with "The Director".
- 2. Amend By-law 016-2017, as follows:
 - (a) Replace subsection 1.(b) with the following:
 - (b) Amend section 2.1 as follows:

- (1) under the definition of "Chief Licensing Officer", replace "The Manager of Special Projects, Licensing and Permits for the City or his or her designate" with "The Director";
- (2) under the definition of "Licensing Office", replace "the Clerk's Department" with "Bylaw & Compliance, Licensing & Permit Services";
- (3) under the definition of "Manager", replace "Special Projects, Licensing and Permits,
 Insurance-Risk Management" with "Policy & Business Planning".
- (b) Amend subsection 1.(c) by:
 - (i) replacing the reference under 23.1 POOL INSTALLERS, from 16.1(5) to 23.1(5) and from 16.1(8) to 23.1(8);
 - (ii) replacing the reference under 25.2 RENOVATORS, from 16.1(5) to 25.3(5) and from 16.1(8) to 25.3(8); and,
 - (iii) renumbering 25.2 RENOVATORS to 25.3 RENOVATORS.
- (c) Amend subsection 1.(h) by replacing the references to section 25.2 with 25.3.
- 3. This By-law comes into effect and force on the date enacted by City Council.

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 5th day of June, 2017.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor
Rarbara A McEwan City Clork